V12 stated that R62 was placed on a low air loss mattress and heel protectors were applied bilaterally. V12 
stated that R62 receives nutritional supplements to promote wound healing.

2. R176 was diagnosis with scalp surgical dehiscence and left lateral ankle full thickness wound. R176's vital 
report dated 5/6/25 documents: 124.6 (one hundred and twenty-four point six) pounds. Skin and wound note 
dated 5/15/25 documents: The patient (R176) continues on an alternation air mattress for pressure 
redistribution. Ensure settings are maintained at an appropriate level bases on the patient's needs and body 
habitus. 

(continued on next page)

Level of Harm - Actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

On 5/20/25 at 11:28am, R176 was observed laying on an alternation air mattress for pressure redistribution 
control panel/weight setting at one hundred and fifteen (115) pound. R176's mattress was observed deflated 
in the upper middle portion of the mattress. R176's shoulder was sunk in between the partially inflated 
sections of the middle top portion of the mattress. V17 (adon) said, R176's mattress was set at 115 pound.

[...]

hour ago that R176 mattress was deflated. 

On 5/21/25 at 12:35pm, R176 was observed on his specialized mattress which was set at one hundred and 
fifty (150) pounds. R176 said, his specialized mattress feels much better today.

On 5/22/25 at 11:09am, V12 said, R176's weighs one hundred and twenty four (124) pounds. R176 
requested for his specialized mattress to remain set at one hundred and fifty (150) pounds because it was 
comfort. 

On 5/23/25 at 8:23am, V12 (wound director) said, R176 has a full thickness wound on his ankle that could be 
classified as a stage three or four.